




























































COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE Page No. 1 of 7 . 
Agenda Item No.MCg " i *7 

Agenda TiUe: RESOLUTION - Adoption of Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax Relief for Tax Year 2014, 

For Clerk's Use Only; 

Date APR -fl 
Approved 

Denied 

Amended 

eferced to 

Moved by (1) 

(2) 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

C A - ^ X V ^ Seconded by fl) / A ^ i L i v ^ 

(2) 

REMARKS: 

YES NO OTHER 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. i • 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

' WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico, Virginia, haying,held an advertised public hearing at 6:00 p.m.. 
on April 8, 2014, to consider the proposed Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for fiscal year 2014-15; and, 

WHEREAS, those citizens who appeared and wished to speak were heard. 

,NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for fiscal year 2014-
15, are hereby approved for informative and planning purposes only. 

OPERATING ANNUAL FISCAL PLAN 
ESTIMATED OPERATING RESOURCES 

GENERAL FUND: Manager Proposed Board Approved 
51/01 - General Property Taxes $ 394.675,000 $ 394.675.000 

02 - Other Local Taxes 134,835,000 134,835,000 
03 - Permits, Fees, & Licenses 4,263.100 4,263,100 
04 - Fines & Forfeitures 2,590.000 2.590,000 
05 - Use of Money & Property 7.915.600 7,915,600 
06 - Charges for Services 3,566,250 3.566,250 
07 - Miscellaneous 4,217.500 4.217.500 
08 - Recovered Costs 4.437,870 4.437.870 

Total fi'om Lxx:al Sources $ 556.500,320 $ 556,500.320 ' 

By Agency Head_ By County Manag' 

Rouring: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to:_ 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Date: 

Clerk. Board of Supervisors 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE ' Page No.2 of 7 . 
Agenda Item N o . ^ J ^ " 

Agenda Tide: RESOLUTION - Adoption of Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax Relief for Tax Year 2014. 

52/02 
03 
04 

- Non-Categorical Aid 
- Shared Expenses 
- Categorical Aid* 

17.218,500 
16.236,400 

288,974,475 

17.218.500 
16,236,400 

288,974,475 

<- Total from State $ 322,429,375 $ 322,429,375 

53/03 - Categorical Aid - Total Federal 380.000 380.000 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE $ 879,309,695 $ 879.309.695 

60/01 
62/01 

- Operating Transfers 
- From (To) Fund Balance 

(133,578,418) 
21,687,967 

(133,578,418) 
21,687.967 

GENERAL FUND RESOURCES $ 767,419.244 " 

• $ 
767,419.244 

11 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND: 
51/03 - Permits. Fees, & Licenses 

' 04 - Fines & Forfeitures 
05 - Use of Money & Property 
06 - Charges for Services 
07 - Miscellaneous 
08 - Recovered Costs 

$ 1.111.104 
183,283 
139,063 

28.769,900 
1.311,542 

549,222 

$ 1.111,104 
183,283 
139,063 

28,769,900 
1,311.542 

549,222 
Total from Local Sources $ 32,064.114 $ 32.064,114 

52/02 
04 

- Non-Categorical Aid 
'- Categorical Aid 

$ 721,274 
31.952,306 • 

$ 721.274 
31,952.306 

Total ft-om State $ 32.673,580 • 

$ • 
32,673.580 

53/03 - Categorical Aid - Total Federal S 56,199,806 $ 56.199,806 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND REVENUE s 120,937.500 $ 120,937,500 

60/01 
62/01 

- Operating Transfers 
- From (To) Fund Balance 

$ 24.345,732 
1,868,079' 

$ 24,345,732 
1,868,079 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND RESOURCES $ 147,151,311 $ 147,151,311 

51 - WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND: 
51/04 - Fines & Forfeitures 

06 - Charges'for Services 
07 - Miscellaneous 

$ 130.000 
101,412,649 • 

3,421.260 $• 130,000 
101,412,649 

3,421,260 
• W&S ENTERPRISE FUND REVENUE 

• $ 
104,963,909 $ 104,963,909 

^ 60/01 
62/01 

- Operating Transfers . 
- From (To) Retained Earnings 

W&S ENTERPRISE FUND RESOURCES $ 

1,928,108 
(29.326.830) 
77.565,187 $ 

1,928,108 
(29,326,830) 
77,565,187 



COUNTY OF HEMUCO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE Page No.3 of 7 . 
Agenda Item N c ^ t g -1 M 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Adoption of Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year'2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax Relief for Tax Year 2014. 

52 - BELMONT GOLF COURSE ENTERPRISE FUND: 
51/06 - Charges for Services 

BELMONT ENTERPRISE FUND RESOURCES 

61 - CENTRAL AUTO MAINTENANCE fC.A.M.) FUND: 
51/05 - Use of Money & Property 

07 - Miscellaneous 
08 - Recovered Cost 

C.A.M. FUND RESOURCES 

62 - TECHNOLOGY REPLACEMENT FUND: 
60/0 i - operating Transfers 
62/01 - From (To) Retained Earnings 

TECH. REPLACE. FUND RESOURCES 

63 - RISK MANAGEMENT FUND: 
51/08 - Recovered Costs - Total Revenue 
60/01 - Operating Transfers 

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND RESOURCES 

64 - HEALTHCARE FUND: 
51/05 - Interest on Investment 
51/07 - Miscellaneous 
51/08 - Recovered Costs 

HEALTHCARE FUND REVENUE 

62/01 - From (To) Fund Balance 
HEALTHCARE FUND RESOURCES 

71 - DEBT SERVICE FUND: 
60/01 - Operating Transfers - TOTAL RESOURCES 

DEBT SERVICE FUND RESOURCES 

82 - JAMES RIVER JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER AGENCY FUND: 
51/10 - Shared Expenses - Local 
52/03 - Shared Expenses - State 

JRJDC AGENCY FUND REVENUE 

60/01 - Operating Transfers 
62/01 - From (To);Fund Balance 

JRJDC AGENCY FUND RESOURCES 

83 - FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
60/01 - Operating Transfers 

OPEB AND LINE OF DUTY RESOURCES 

$ 1,072,628 $ 1,072,628 
$ 1,072,628 $ 1,072.628 

$ 344,000 $ 344.000 
1,100 . 1.100 

20,097,323 20,097.323 

$ 20,442,423 $ 20;442,423" 

$ 1,000,000 $ 1,000.000 
* 1,043,083 1,043,083 

$ 2,043,083 S 2,043.083 

$ 629,403 $ 629,403 
8,411,454 8.411,454 

$ 9,040,857 $ 9.040,857 

$ 75.000 $ 75.000 
150,000 150.000 

96,600,653 96.600.653 
$ 96,825,653 $ 96.825,653 

$ 1,126.710 $ 1,126,710 

$ 97,952.363 $ 97,952,363 

$ 58,694,837 $ 58,694,837 
$ 58.694,837 $ 58,694,837 

.$ 403,702 $ 403,702 
1,513.273 1,513,273 

$ 1.916,975 $ 1.916.975 

$ 3,297,020 $ 3.297,020 
268.002 268,002 

$ 5,481.997 $ 5,481,997 

$ 3,000,000 $ 3.000,000 
$ 3,000.000 $ 3,000,000 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE PageNo.4Qf7 ^ 
Agenda Item N o . H U ' " 

Agenda TiUe: RESOLUTION - Adoption of Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax Relief for Tax Year 2014. 

90 - ADJUSTMENT FOR INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS: 
60/01 - Operating Transfers - TOTAL RESOURCES 

TOTAL OPERATING RESOURCES 

Including: REVENUE TOTAL 
OPERATING TRANSFERS 
FUND BALANCE/RETAINED EARNINGS 

$ (92,195.429) $ (92.195,429) 
$ 1,097.668.501 $ 1,097,668,501 

1.226,098,186 
(126.672,421) 

(1.757,264) 

1.226,098,186 
(126,672.421) 

(1.757.264) 
$ 1,097,668.501 $ 1,097.668.501 

* Indicates a change 

TOTAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATED RESOURCES 

ESTIMATED OPERATING REQUIREMENTS 
Deoartment Manager Proposed Board Approved 
01- GENERAL FUND: 

01 - Board of Supervisors $ 1.007,605 $ 1,007,605 
02 - Library 15,075,476 15,075,476 
03 - Sheriff 35,432.083 35,432,083 
04 - Circuit Court 2.977.143 2,977,143 
05 - Commonwealth's Attomey 4.475.112 4,475,112 
06 - General District Court 214.362 214.362 
07 - Juvenile/Domestic Relations Court 2.390.007 2.390.007 
08 - Electoral Board 1,320,970 1,320.970 
09 - County Manager 3,413,828 3,413,828 
10 - County Attomey 2,160,403 2,160.403 
11 - Human Resources 4,933,340 4,933,340 
12 - Police 67.469,221 67.469.221 
13 - Fire 51.357,234 51,357,234 
14 - Finance 12,965.550 12,965,550 
16 - General Services 14.359.724 14,359,724 
17 - Internal Audit 411,467 411.467 
19 - Information Technology 12,688,225 12,688,225 
21 - Agriculture & Home Extension 369,699 369,699 
23 - Recreation & Parks 17,246.829 17.246.829 
24 - Public Health 1,771,094 1,771,094 
28 - Public Works 47,732,102 47,732,102 
29 - Real Property 606,008 606.008 
30 - Economic. Development 14.273,330 14,273.330 
32 - Non-Departmental 11.751.263 11,751.263 
33 - Building Inspections 4.052,742 4,052.742 
34 - Planning 3,862.043 3.862.043 
35 - Permit Centers 849.630 849,630 
38 - Commimity Revitalization 1,467,094 1,467.094 
50 - Education 430.785,660 430.785,660 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 767.419,244 $ 767.419,244 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE PageNo.5 of 7 
Agenda Item No. 

Agenda TiUe: RESOLUTION - Adoption of Operating'and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax Relief for Tax Year 2014. 

11 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND: 
05 - Conunonwealth*s Attorney $ 897.895 $ 897.895 
07 - Juvenile/Domestic Relations Court 922,227 922,227 
12 - Police 1,487,725 1,487.725 
22 - Social,Services 27.041,346 27.041.346" 
26 - Mental Health/Developmental Services 33.956.533 33,956.533 
27 - CRWP 5,731.353 5,731,353 
28 - Public Works 897,000. 897,000 
31' - Public Utilities - Solid Waste 12,545;255 12.545,255 

- Street Lights 83,100 83.100 
32 - Non-Departmental 50,000 50.000 
36 - Community Corrections Program 1,848,453 1.848.453 
50 - Education - Cafeterias 21,423.746 21,423,746 

- Grants 40,266.678 ' 40,266,678 
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $ 147.151.311 $ 147.151,311 

51 - WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND: 
31 - Public Utilities - Operations 

- Debt Service 
TOTAL W&S ENTERPRISE FUND 

52 - BELMONT GOLF COURSE ENTERPRISE FUND: 
23 - Recreation & Parks-TOTAL FUND. 

61 - CENTRAL AUTO MAINTENANCE FUND: 
16 - CenU âl Auto. Maint. - TOTAL FUND 

62 - TECHNOLOGY REPLACEMENT FUND: 
37 - Technology Replacement - TOTAL FUND 

63 - RISK MANAGEMENT FUND: 
II - Risk Management- TOTAL FUND 

64 - HEALTHCARE FUND: 
42 - Healthcare- TOTAL FUND 

71 - DEBT SERVICE FUND: 
18 - General Government 
50 - Education 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND 

82 - JAMES RIVER JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER AGENCY FUND: 
40 - JRJDC - Operations 

- Debt Service 
TOTAL JRJDC AGENCY FUND 

83 - FIDUCIARY FUND: 
11 - OPEB -GASB45 
U - Line of Duty Act (LODA) 

TOTAL FIDUCIARY FUND 

59,791.323 
17.773;864 

59,791,323 
17,773.864 

$ 77,565,187 $ 77,565,187 

$ 1,072,628 $ 1.072,628 

$ 20,442,423 $ 20.442,423 

$ 2,043.083 $ 2,043.083 

$ 9,040,857 $ 9,040,857 

$ 97,952,363 $ 97,952,363 . 

$ 22,895.044 
35,799.793 

$ 22,895.044 
35,799.793 

$ 58,694.837 $ 58.694,837 

$ 4.809,033 
672,964 

$ 4,809,033 
672.964 

$ 5,481.997 $ 5,481,997 

•$ 
2,500.000 

500.000 
$ 2,500,000 

500,000 
3.000.000 3,000.000 



GOUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE Page No:6 of 7 
Agenda Item No.^(o "* ^ 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Adoption of Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax Relief for Tax Year 2014. 

90 - ADJUSTMENT FOR INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS: 
60 - Interdepartmental Billings - CAM 

- Healthcare 
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 
TOTAL OPERATING REQUIREMENTS 

(20,442,423) 
(71,753.006) 

(20,442,423) 
(71-,753,0b6) 

$ (92,195,429) $ '(92,195,429) 
$ 1,097,668,501 $ 1,097,668,501 

• Indicates a change 

TOTAL CHANGE IN ESTIMATED OPERATING REQUIREMENTS 

CAPITAL ANNUAL FISCAL PLAN 
ESTIMATED CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Source 
21- CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND: 

Motor Vehicle License Revenue 
Education Meals Tax Revenue 
Landfill Revenue 
Other Local Revenue 
Debt Financing 
Fund Balance - Special Revenue Fund 
Fund Balance - Central Auto Maintenance 
Fiind Balance - General Fund 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

22 - VEHICLE REPLACEMENT RESERVE: 
Fund Balance - General Fund 

51 - WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND: 
.Water & Sewer Fees/Charges 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 
TOTAL CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Manager Proposed Board Approved 

$ 850,000 $ 850.000 
* 9,000,000 9,000,000 
. 2,000,000 2,000,000 

375,000 ,,; 375,000 
39,100,000 39,100,000 

500,000 500,000 
1,575,725 l ; 575,725 

16,851,467 16,851,467 
$ • 70,252,192 $ 70,252,192 

$ 3,824,800 $ 3,824,800 

$ 29,000,000 $ 29,000,000 
$ 29,000,000 $ 29,000,000 
$ 103,076,992 $ 103.076,992 

* Indicates a change 

TOTAL CHANGE IN ESTIMATED CAPITAL RESOURCES 

ESTIMATED CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS 

Department Manager Proposed Board Approved 
21 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND: 

12 - Police $, 41.075,000 $ 41,075,000 
13 - Fire 500.000 500,000 
16 - General Services 2,525,725 2,525,725 
19 - Infonnation Technology 1.550,000 • 1.550,000 
23 - Recreation & Parks 1,500.000 . 1,500,000 
28 - Public Works 9,601,467 9,601,467 
31 - Public Utilities - Landfill 2,000,000 2,000,000 

• ~ 50 - Education - 11,500,000 11,500,000 
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND $ 70,252,192 $ 70;252,192 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE Page N6.7 of 7 
Agenda Item NoPj ^ H 

. Agenda TiUe: RESOLUTION - Adoption of operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15 and Allocation of Car Tax ReUef for Tax Year 2014. 

22 - VEHICLE REPLACEMENT RESERVE: 
'12 - Police 
13 - Fire 

TOTAL VEHICLE REPLACEMENT RESERVE 

51 - WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND: 
31 - Public Utilities-.Water 

- Sewer 
TOTAL WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 
TOTAL CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS 

.$ 2,324,800 $ 2,324,800 
1,500.000 1.500,000 

$ 3,824,800 $ 3.824,800 

$ 20.000.000 $ 20,000.000 
9.000,000 9.000.000 

. $ 29,000.000 $ 29.000.000 
$ 103,076,992 $ 103.076,992 

* Indicates a change 

TOTAL CHANGE IN ESTIMATED CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS $ 0 • 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the funds included in Ihe Operating and Capital Annual Fiscal Plans for any County 
department, office; or agency may be used as participating funds in any Federal or State aid program for like purpose upon 
appropriation by the Board of Supervisors; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salary schedule attached hereto for Boards and Commissions and Unscheduled Salaries 
effective at the beginning of the 2014-15 fiscal year is approved; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approved Operating Annual Fiscal Plan for fiscal year 2014-15 includes an increase in 
the personnel complement of 10 positions for general government and 55.8 positions for schools and funding for a 2.372% merit 
increase for all eligible general government and school employees hired before December 31, 2013, and for'a 0.628% wage 
adjustment for all eligible general govenunent and school employees hired before January 1, 2012, to be effective on December 
13, 2014; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in order to implement changes to the Personal Property Tax Relief Act of 1998 (the 
"PPTRA") made by legislation adopted by the Virginia General Assembly: 

1. Any qualifying vehicle, as defined in the PPTRA, sitused within the County commencing January 1, 2014, shall 
receive personal property tax relief in the following manner: 

3- Qualifying vehicles valued at $1,000 or less shall receive 100% tax relief; 

b- Qualifying vehicles valued at between $1,001 to $20,000 shall receive 55% tax relief; 

c- Qualifying vehicles valued at $20,001 or more shall receive 55% tax relief on the first $20,000 of value only; and 

^ All other vehicles which do not meet the definition of "qualifying vehicles" will not receive any form of 

tax relief under the PPTRA. 

2. The amoimi of tax relief shall be a specific dollar amoimt offset against the total personal property taxes that would 
otherwise l>e due on a qualifying vehicle but for the PPTRA. The specific dollar amount of relief shall be shown on 
the tax bill for each qualifying vehicle, together with a general description of the criteria upon which relief has been 
allocated. 

COMMENTS: This Board Paper should be considered on April 8. 2014, but should be deferred until Tuesday April 22, 
2014. to comply with Virginia Code Section 15.2-2506, which states that "The hearing shall be held at least 
seven days prior to the approval of the budget...." The Director of Finance recommends approval of this 
Board Paper and the County Manager concurs. 



SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION: 
Members of County Boards and Commissions, et at 

County of Henrico, Virginia 

Board of Supervisors $49,825.84 per annum 

Board of Zoning Appeals $6,600.00 per annum 

Electoral Board - General Election $4̂  131 ,g5 pgr annum 
Secretary, Electoral Board - General Election $8,263.70 per annum 

Election Officials $150.00 base pay per workday ̂ "̂  
Assistant Chief Election Officials $180.00 base pay per workday "̂̂  
Chief Election Officials $200.00 base pay per workday**̂  

Planning Commission $ 17,000.00 per annum 

Richmond Regional Planning Commission $3,000.00 per annum 

Capital Region Airport Commission $3,000.00 per annum 

Board of Real Estate Review & Equalization $225.00 per month 

(3) 

Social Services Board $3,000.00 per annum 

Volunteer Firefighters $2.00 per call 

Economic Development Authority $200.00 per meeting 

Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission $75.00 per meeting 

(1) The Chairman receives an additional sum of 15% of the prevailing per annum rate and ihc Vice Chainnan receives an additional sum of 10% of the prevailing per annum rale. 
(2) In accordance with Va. Code § 15.2-1414.2. the maximum salary for calendar years 2012 through 2015 was set prior lo July 1.2011 and made an allowance for a maximum increase of 2.372% of 

Ihe prevailing per annum rate for calendar year 2015. 
(3) Rale and effective dale is set by the General Assembly. Rates rellea the annual salaries effective 8/1/2013 approved by the 2013 session of the General Assembly. 
(4) Rate approved by the Henrico County Board of Supervisors on Ocldier 14, 2008. 
(5) Rme is set by the School Board by resolution in accordance with Va. Code § 22.1-32 (A), 

School Board $ 18,000.00 per annum 

Prepared by: County of Henrico Department of Human Resources 
Employment and Compensation Services EMvision Page ] of 2 
Revised March 1.2014 



^ - Schedule of Unclassified Salaries 

County of Henrico, Virginia 

COST CENTER NAME AND OFFICE OR JOB TITLE "' SALARY 

04001 Yvonne G. Smith 

Clerk of Circuit Court $157,550.01 
08001 MarkJ. Coakley 

General Registrar $ 91,361.00 
03006 Michael L. Wade 

Sheriff. $164,527.00*'̂ '*" 

(6) Annual rate and effective date is set by the General Assembly and may be supplemented by the County. Salaries reflect the annual rates effective 8/1/2013 approved by the 2013 session of the 
GcnerHl Assembly. In addition, the salary for the Sheriff and the Clerk of the Circuit Court reflects a supplement by the Couiity effective 6/14/14. 

(7) The General Registrar receives annual compensation fixed by the General Assembly, paid by the governing body of the County and reimbursed annually as provided in the State's general 
appropriations act. and pursuant to Va Code § 24.2-111. 

(8) The current Sheriff (Michael L. Wade) meets the criteria specified in the proposed Virginia Budget Code Item 68.J,2.a, and receives the additional specified percentage to the approved base 
amount. As of 7/1/2012, Sheriff Wade earns the base plus 9.3% for the Sheriffs Carter Development Plan and accreditation. Also see footnote 6 above. 

Prepared by: County of Henrico Department of Human Resources 
Employment and Compensation Sendees Division Page 2 of 2 
Revised Mareh 1,2014 



"Proclamation 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OFHENRICO COUNTY^ VIRGINIA 

LIBRARY WEEK 

April 13 -19, 2014 

WHEREAS, libraries play a transformative and vital role in the quality of life of their 
communities; and 

WHEREAS, libraries work to meet the changing needs of their communities, including 
providing resources for everyone and bringing services outside of library walls; and 

WHEREAS, libraries are vital to a literate, productive and democratic citizenry, enabling 
people of all ages and backgrounds to enhance their lives; and 

WHEREAS, libraries and librarians bring together community members to enrich and 
shape the community and address local issues; and 

WHEREAS, librarians are trained, tech-sawy professionals, providing technology 
training and access to downloadable content like e-books; and 

WHEREAS, libraries offer programs to meet conmiunity needs, providing assistance to 
job seekers, homework help and life skills classes to teens, early literacy skills to 
children, and lifelong learning opportunities to residents of all ages; and 

WHEREAS, libraries continuously grow and evolve in how they provide for the needs of 
every member of their communities; and 

WHEREAS, libraries, librarians, library workers, and supporters across Henrico County, 
the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the United States celebrate National Library Week 
each year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors of 
Henrico County, Virginia, hereby recognizes April 13 - 19, 2014, as Library Week and 
encourages all Henrico citizens to take advantage of the valuable resources available at 
their library. 

Patricia S. O'Bannon, Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 

Barry R. Ê awrence, Clerk 
April 8,2014 



"Proclamation 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HENRICO COUNTY^ VIRGINIA 

PUBLIC SAFETY TELECOMMUNICATORS 
WEEK 

April 13 - 19, 2014 

WHEREAS, the Communications Officers of the Henrico County Police 
Division serve the local community by answering telephone calls for fire, 
police, and emergency medical services assistance and by ensuring that the 
appropriate response is dispatched as efficiently as possible; and 

WHEREAS, Communications Officers perform with distinction a vital duty 
to the citizens of Henrico County in protecting their health and safety; and 

WHEREAS, Henrico citizens depend on the skill, expertise, and commitment 
of these professionals, who provide unselfish service on a daily basis in very 
stressful situations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of 
Supervisors of Henrico County, Virginia, hereby recognizes April 13 - 19, 
2014, as Public Safety Telecommunicators Week; encourages all citizens to 
make note of this observance; and salutes the County's Communications 
Officers for their exemplary professionalism, service, and performance. 

Patricia S, 0*fiannon, Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 

Barry R. Lawrence, Clerk 
April 8, 2014 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. *1 ^ 

Page No. I of 1 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Appointment of Members and Alternate - Richmond Area 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Date: *B ?flU 

("j^pproved 
{ ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) \ ^ C L L C M J L O J U ^ Seconded by (1) % ^ i \ J W y \ A : t J w . ^ 
(2) (2) 

:fe'FFRQVKB 

YES NO OTHER 

Glover, R. 
Kaechele, D. 
Nelson, T. 
O'Bannon, P. 
Thomton, F. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Henrico County, Virginia, appoints the 
following persons to the Richmond Area Metropolitan Planning Organization for terms expiring 
December 31, 2014, or thereafter, when their successors shall have been appointed and qualified: 

Members 
Elected Official 
Elected Official 

Richard W. Glover 
Tyrone E. Nelson 

Altemate 
Elected Official David A. Kaechele 

By Agency Head By County Mana 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. (Co't^ 

Page No. I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Signatory Authority — Memorandum of Understanding and 
Deed of Easement — Virginia Capital Trail — Varina District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Daie:'APS -ft ?nU 

^''Approved 

( ) Denied 

( ).Amended 

( ) Deferred to; 

Moved by (I) 
(2) 

B O A R D O F S U P E R V I S O R S A C T I O N 

/Kj/Dll/^ sccondedbvfn C^M3yY}^prO 

Vi;S NO OTIIER 

Glover, It. 

Kaechele, l>. 

Nelson. T. 

O'lt.miion. P. 

Thoi nloii, F. 

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia, acting through the Virginia Department of 
Transportation (the "Commonwealth"), is constructing the Virginia Capital Trail (the "Trail") for 
bicycle and pedestrian travel from the City of Richmond to the City of Williamsburg; and, 

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth has requested that the County enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding and a Deed of Easement for the construction and maintenance of the portion of 
the Trail that crosses Dorey Park and Four Mile Creek Park; and, 

WHEREAS, this resolution was advertised and a public hearing was held on April 8, 2014 
pursuant to Section 15.2-1813 of the Code of Virginia. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that the Chairman is 
authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding and a Deed of Easement, in a form 
approved by the County Attomey, for the construction and maintenance of the portion of the 
Trail through Dorey Park and Four Mile Creek Park. 

Comments: This request has been routed through the Departments of Recreation and Parks, 
Public Works and Real Property without objection. The Directors of Recreation and Parks,. 
Public Works and Real Property recommend approval of this Board paper, and the County 
Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head 

Yellow to: 

By Coumy Manager 

Copy to: 

Ccrlified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE Agenda Item No. [ O U l -
Page No. I of I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Amending the "RESOLUTION-Authorizing and Providing 
for the Issuance and Sale of Not to Exceed Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) 
Aggregate Principal Amount of Water and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, of the County of 
Henrico, Virginia, for Ihe Purpose of Financing (he Costs of Acquisition, Construction, 
Reconstruction, Improvement, Extension and Enlargement of the Countŷ s Water and Sewer 
System", Adopted by the Board of Supervisors on March 11, 2014 

l-or Clerk's Use Only: 

Date: 

y^ppro' ( y^ppvovQd 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred lo: 

Moved by (!) 
(2) 

R t M A F * 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 
( V - ^ L ^ V^-^-A-^ Seconded by (1) _ 

(2)_ 

"AFFFJQVED 

VES NO o r r i E R 

Glover. H. 

Kaechrle, D. 

Nelson. T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

The Board of Supervisors adopted the attached Resolution. 

Comments: This resolution was drafted and is recommended by the County's bond counsel. The County 
Attomey has approved the form of the resolution and concurs with bond counsel's recommendation. 

By Agency Head ^ d , y ^ ^ / ^ ^ ^ - " ^ y V ^ « ^ * A ^ » ^ ^ By Coumy Manager 

Kouling: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



RESOLUTION - Amending the "RESOLUTION-Authorizing and Providing for the 
Issuance and Sale of Not to Exceed Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) Aggregate 
Principal Amount of Water and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, of the County of Henrico, 
Virginia, for the Purpose of Financing the Costs of Acquisition, Construction, 
Reconstruction, Improvement, Extension and Enlargement of the County's Water and 
Sewer System", adopted by the Board of Supervisors on March 11, 2014 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY 
OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA: 

SECTION 1. Findings and Determinations. The Board of Supervisors (the 
"Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico, Virginia (the "County") hereby finds and 
determines as follows: 

(a) On March 11, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution 
entitled, "RESOLUTION-Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance and Sale of Not to Exceed 
Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) Aggregate Principal Amount of Water'and Sewer 
System* Revenue Bonds, of the County of Henrico, Virginia, for the Purpose of Financing the 
Costs of Acquisition, Construction, Reconstruction, Improvement, Extension and Enlargement of 
the County's Water and. Sewer System" (the "Supplemental Resolution"), authorizing the 
issuance of not to exceed $75,000,000 principal amount of County of Henrico Virginia, Water 
and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, for the purpose of financing capital improvements to the 
County's water and sewer system. 

(b) The Suppleniental Resolution provided, among other things, that the 
bonds issued thereunder-would have a maturity of not to exceed thirty years. 

(c) On March 20, 2014, the County sold $74,165,000 principal amount of its 
Water and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, Series 2014 (the "Series 2014 Bonds"), authorized 
under the Supplemental Resolution at a true interest cost to the County of 3.7079%. 

(d) After the sale it was determined that the final maturity of the Series.2014 
Bonds exceeded the thirty-year maturity limitation set forth in the Supplemental Resolution by 
twenty-one days. 

(e) The Board of Supervisors has determined to amend the Supplemental 
Resolution to delete the requirement that the bonds issued thereunder have a maturity of not to 
exceed thirty years. 

SECTION 2. Amendment of Supplemental Resolution. Section 2(b)(i) of the 
Supplemental Resolution is hereby amended to delete the phrase not to exceed thirty (30) 
years," such that such Section 2(b)(i) of the Supplemental, Resolution as so amended shall read in 
its entirety as follows: "The Bonds shall be dated as of their date of issue, shall be issued in fully 
registered form, shall be in the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof, shall be 
numbered or lettered, or both, as shall be determined by the Paying Agent and.Registrar for the 
Bonds, which numbers or letters,shall have the letter "R" prefixed thereto, and shall mature and 
become due and payable on May 1 in each of the years and in the principal amounts to be 

2323505.1 037753 RSIND 



-2-

determined by the County Manager or any Deputy County Manager and the Director of Finance, 
and shall bear interest from the date thereof payable on such first interest payment date as shall 
be determined by the County Manager or any Deputy County Manager and the Director of 
Finance (which first interest payment date shall be either a May 1 or a November 1), and 
semiaimually on each May 1 and November 1 thereafter, at the rates per annum to be determined 
by the County Manager or any Deputy County Manager and the Director of Finance." 

SECTION 3. Filing of this Resolution with Circuit Court. The County Attomey 
be and hereby is authorized and directed to file a copy of this Resolution, certified by the Clerk 
of the Board to be a true and correct copy thereof, with the Circuit Court of the County. 

SECTION 4. Effectiveness of this Resolution. This Resolution shall be effective 
from and after the adoption hereof 

2323505,1 037753 RSIND 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Annual Contracts for Geographic Information System 
Services 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Date: 

(t'^'^proved 

( ) Denied 

{ ) Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) 
(2) 

REMARKS: 

Seconded by (I) 
(2). 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover, R. 

Kaecbele, D. 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2013, the County received five proposals in response to RFP No. 13-
9482-IOCS for annual contracts to provide geographic information system services on an as-needed 
basis; and, 

WHEREAS, based upon review and evaluation of the written proposals, the selection committee 
interviewed the following firms: 

Geographic Information Services, Inc. 
WorldView Solutions, Inc. 
Timmons Group, Inc. 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
Bums & McDonnell, Inc. 

WHEREAS, the selection committee selected Geographic Information Services, Inc. and 
WorldView Solutions, Inc. as the two top-ranked firms, and negotiated hourly rate schedules with 
each firm. 

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that: 

1. 

By Agency Head 

A contract to provide geographic information system services is awarded to 
Geographic Information Services, Inc. for the period April 23, 2014 to April 30, 
2015, with the option to renew for two additional one-year terms, all in accordance 
with RFP #13-9482-IOCS and the proposal submitted by Geographic Information 
Services, Inc. Compensation will be based on the hourly rate schedules that have 
been negotiated between the County and Geographic Information ̂ ecvices, Inc. 

By County Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow lo: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA ^ 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ^ 

MINUTE Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: Resolution — Award of Annual Contracts for Geographic Information 
System Services 

2. A contract to provide geographic information system services is awarded to 
WorldView Solutions, Inc. for the period April 23, 2014 to April 30, 2015, with 
the option to renew for two additional one-year terms, all in accordance with RFP 
#13-9482-10CS and the proposal submitted by WorldView Solutions, Inc.. 
Compensation will be based on the hourly rate schedules that have been 
negotiated between the County and WVSI. 

3. Fees paid to Geographic Information Services, Inc. or WorldView Solutions, 
Inc. shall not exceed $300,000 for any single project or $1,500,000 per term. 

4. The County Manager is authorized to execute the contracts in a form approved by 
the County Attomey. 

5. The Coimty Manager, or the Purchasing Director as his designee, is authorized to 
execute all change orders within the scope of the project budget. 

Comments: Funding to support these contracts is available within the project budget. The 
Purchasing Director recommends approval of this Board paper, and the County 
Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — Administration Building 
HVAC Upgrade — Brookland District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Date:*P?_ll_M. 
('i'^provcd 

( ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred lo: 

Moved by {I) 
(2) 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Seconded by (I) A f / _ l j ) J l 5 ) n 
(2) 

REMAF 

VES NO OniER 

Glover. R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. \^ 
O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, V. 

WHEREAS, the County received four bids on February 26, 2014 in response to IFB No. 14-955 M J K and 
Addendum No.l for the Administration Building HVAC Upgrade project as follows: 

Bidder Total Bid Amount 

Retrofit Services, Inc. 
Newport News, VA $270,022 
eTEC Mechanical Corporation 
Richmond, VA $280,850 
The Hyperion Group, Inc. 
Richmond, VA $284,900 
Waco, Inc. 
Sandston, VA $400,239 

WHEREAS, after review and evaluation of all bids received, it was determined that Retrofit Services, Inc. is 
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid of $270,022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that: 

I. A contract to furnish all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and services necessar>' for the 
Administration Building HVAC Upgrade project is awarded to Retrofit Services, Inc., the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $270,022, pursuantJo^IFB# 14-9551-lJK., 
Addendum No. I, and the bid subrmued by Retrofit Services. 

By Agency Head By Coumy Manage 

Rouiing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk. Board of Supervisors 

Dale: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 
Page no. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: Resolution — Award of Construction Contract — Administration Building HVAC 
Upgrade — Brookland District 

2. The County Manager is authorized to execute the contract in a form approved by the County 
Attomey. 

3. TTie County Manager, or the Purchasing Director as his designee, is authorized to execute change 
orders within the scope of the project budget, not to exceed 15% of the original contract amount. 

Comments: Funding to support the contract is available within the General Services project budget. The 
Director of General Services and Purchasing Director recommend approval of this Board paper, and the 
County Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Page No. 

I o f l 

A nda Title* ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ' ^ ^ — Signatory Authority — Acquisition of Real Property 
gen a i e. p^^j^^ Parcels lO-A-73 and 5-A-l 1 — Cumberland County 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Datê lOT ?0U 
(VJ Approved 

( ) Dented 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

Moved by (1) 
(2). 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Ŝeconded by (1) _ 
(2) 

YES NO OTHER 

Clover, R. 

Kaechele, 0. 

Nelson, T, _ 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

WHEREAS, the County desires to acquire from Jean A. Harrison 116.471 acres of tax parcel 10-A-
73 on Cedar Plains Road in Cumberiand County in fee simple for $265,000 for the Cobbs Creek 
Reservoir Project; and, 

WHEREAS, the County desires to acquire from Larry Nelson Payne a portion of tax parcel 5-A-11 
in Cumberiand County consisting of 122.79 acres in fee simple, 7.368 acres in a restrictive use 
easement, 2.144 acres of utility easement for Virginia Electric and Power Company, and 2.509 
acres of utility easement for Colonial Pipeline Company for $4()0,000 for the Cobbs Creek 
Reservoir Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors: 

(1) the County Manager is authorized to execute documents in a form approved by the 
County Attomey to purchase these properties for $265,000 and $400,000, respectively; 

(2) the County Manager and County Attomey are authorized to take all additional actions 
necessary to acquire title to these properties. 

Comments: The Directors of Public Utilities and Real Property recommend approval of this Board 
paper, and the County Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head By County Man 

Routi 
Yellow to 

Copy lo: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste; 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Dale: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Aeenda liem No. 1 ^ ^ ' 

Pace No. I of 2 

Agenda Title; RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — Bremo Road Sanitary Sewer 
and Water System Improvements — Brookland District 

For Clerk s Use Only: 

Da,c: ^ • 9 7"" 

C^f'^pproved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) C j J h c \ y ~ ^ _ Seconded by (I) A^KjBx fV^^Jntn 

YES NO OTHER 

Glover. R. 
Kaechele, I). 
Nelson, T. 
O'Bannon, P. 
I'hornton. K. 

WHEREAS, five bids were received on March 12, 2014 in response lo Invitation for Bid No. 14-9537-lCE 
and Addendum No. I for the Bremo Road Sanitar>' Sewer and Water System Improvements project in the 
Brookland District; and, 

WHEREAS, the project includes replacing approximately 2,200 feet of sewer piping and approximately 1,100 
feet of water piping along Bremo Road, North Crestwood Avenue, Henderson Road, and Libbie Avenue; and, 

WHEREAS, the bids were as follows: 

Bidders 

Piedmont Construction Co., Inc. 
0. L. Howard- Inc. 
F. L. Showalier, Inc. 
Waller C. Via Enterprises, Inc. 
Fielder's Choice Enterprises, Inc. 

Bid Amounts 

$594,252.50 
$625,200.00 
$707,000.00 
$816,450.00 
$1,035,752.00 

WHEREAS, after a review and evaluation of all bids received, it was determined that Piedmont Construction 
Co., Inc. is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid of $594,252.50. 

By Agency Head i ^ ' ^ " y Bv Countv Managlr 

Routing: 
Yellow lo: 

Copy to: 

Ccnified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk. Board of Supen isors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Accnda Item No. 11 0 ' M 

Pane No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — Bremo Road Sanitar>' 
Sewer and Water System Improvements — Brookland District 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Superv isors: 

1. The contract is awarded to Piedmont Construction Co., Inc., the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, in the amount of $594,252.50 pursuant to Invitation for Bid No. 14-9537-
ICE, Addendum No. I, and the bid submitted by Piedmont Construction Co., Inc. 

2. The County Manager is authorized to execute the contract in a form approved by the County 
Attorney. 

3. The County Manager, or the Purchasing Director as his designee, is authorized to execute 
change orders within the scope of the project budget, not to exceed 15% of the original 
contract amount. 

Comment: Funding to support the contract will be provided by the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund. The 
Director of Public Utilities and the Purchasing Director recommend approval of this Board 
paper, and the County Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Aeenda Item No. 11 ^ - I 

Page No. I of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Construction Contract — Kenneth Drive Sanitar>' Sewer 
and Water System Improvements — Brookland District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Date: >jiPB - g ?ni 

(̂ '̂'̂ pproved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) Cj-'iA^'V<JU^ Seconded bv {I) A{ J I {} 
(2) (2) 

JX A 

\ T S NO OIMER 

Clover. R. 
kaechele. D. 
Ncl.son. I". 
O'Bannon. P. 
Thornton, K. 

WHEREAS, seven bids were received on February 25, 2014 in response to Invitation for Bid No. 13-9523-
12VK and Addenda Nos, I and 2 for the Kenneth Drive Sanitary Sewer and Water System Improvements 
project in the Brookland District; and, 

WHEREAS, the project includes replacing approximately 1,400 feet of sewer piping and 380 feet of water 
piping; and, 

WHEREAS, the bids were as follows: 

Bidders 

Perkinson Construction, LLC 
Godsey & Son, Inc. 
G. L. Howard, Inc. 
Piedmont Construction Co. 
F. L, Showalter Inc. 
Southern Construction Utilities, Inc. 
Walter C. Via Enterprises, Inc. 

Bid Amounts 

$ 506,197.00 
$516,200.00 
$516,700.00 
$553,600.00 
$ 564,000.00 
$ 582,700.00 
$ 679,500.00 

WHEREAS, after a review and evaluation of all bids received, it was determined that Perkinson 
Construction, LLC is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid of $506,197,00, 

By Agenc>' Head By Couniv' Managvr 

Rouiing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy lo: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Aeenda Item No. \ 11 " ' I 

Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION— Award of Construction Contract— Kenneth Drive Sanitar>' 
Sewer and Water System Improvements — Brookland District 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors: 

1. The contract is awarded to Perkinson Construction, LLC, the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, in the amount of $506,197.00 pursuant to Invitation for Bid No. 13-9523-
I2VK, Addenda Nos. I and 2, and the bid submitted by Perkinson Construction, LLC. 

2. The County Manager is authorized to execute the contract in a form approved by the County 
Attomey. 

3. The County Manager, or the Purchasing Director as his designee, is authorized to execute 
change orders within the scope of the project budget not to exceed 15% of the original contract 
amount. 

Comment: Funding to support the contract will be provided by the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund. The 
Director of Public Utilities and the Purchasing Director recommend approval of this Board 
paper, and the County Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Accnda Item No. \ \ — I *"( 

Page No. 1 o f l 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Signatory Authority — Amendment to Engineering Serv ices 
Agreement — Wastewater Flow Equalization System for Lakeside to Strawberr>' Hill Pipeline — 
Fairfield District 

For Clerk s Use Onlv: 

(•^^pproved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to: 

Moved by (I) V v J ^ f k y V V i r t l 
(2) 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Seconded bv (I) 
• (2) 

VES NO OrUKR 

Glover. R. 
Kaechele, D. 
Nelson. T. 
O'Bannon. P, 
I'hornton, K. 

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2003, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement in the amount of $844,000 
with Greeley and Hansen, LLC for professional engineering services in connection with the Wastewater Flow 
Equalization System for the Lakeside to Strawberry Hill Pipeline project in the Fairfield District; and, 

WHEREAS, the project involves construction of approximately three miles of 108-inch diameter piping that 
will store excess sewer flows during wet weather to minimize sanitary sewer overflows; and, 

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2010, the Board approved an amendment to increase the agreement amount by 
$168,000 for additional engineering ser\'ices to update the documents due to extension of the project schedule; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Utilities and Greeley and Hansen, LLC have negotiated a second 
amendment to the agreement in the amount of $199,028 to address requirements of the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers for impacts to wetlands, subsurface investigations, and survey information for the easements located 
on private property. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that the County Manager is authorized 
to execute an amendment to the agreement with Greeley and Hansen, LLC in the amount of $199,028 for a new 
total contract amount of $1,211,028. 

Comments: The Director of Public Utilities recommends approval of the Board paper, and the County Manager 
concurs. 

By Agency Head Bv Couniv Man; 

Routing: 
Yellow lo: 

Copy lo: 

Certified: 
A Cop>' Teste: 

Clerk. BoanJ of Supen isors 

Date: 



C O U N T Y O F H E N R I C O , V I R G I N I A 

B O A R D O F S U P E R V I S O R S 

M I N U T E 

Aeenda Item No. 11 " ' *^ 

Patte No, I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Signatory Authority — Construction Change Order — Charles 
Cit>' Road Sewage Pumping Station — Varina District 

For Clerk s Use Only: 

iira-8?ou 
{ 1 Approved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred lo: 

BOARD OK SUPERVISORS AC! ION 

Moved bv (I) / V T / A £ i - ' < S ^ Seconded bv (I) 0 ^ ^ U - 5 \ A A ^ i ^ 
(2) (2) 

YES NO OTIIER 

Nelson.'!'.. 
Glover, R. 
Kaechele, D. 
O'Bannon, P. 
Thorniun. ¥. 

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2011. the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with English Construction 
Company, Inc. to demolish the existing 2.5 mgd Charles City Road Sewage Pumping Station and lo construct a 
new 4.0 mgd sewage pumping station for $3,300,000; and, 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Utilities and English Construction Company, Inc. have negotiated a 
change order in the amount of $1,235,000 to modify installation of a major gravity sewer pipe due to unsuitable 
soil conditions as well as to make minor revisions to other contract requirements, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that the County Manager is 
authorized to execute a change order with English Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $1,235,000 in a 
form approved by the County AUomey. 

Comments: Funding to support this change order is available within the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund. 
The Director of Public Utilities and the Purchasing Director recommend approval, and the County Manager 
concurs. 

By Agency Head By County Manager 

T7 
Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Ccnified: 
A Copy Tesic; 

Clerk. Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 
Accnda Item No. 11 - / ^ 

Page No. 1 of 1 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Proressional Engineering Services Contract — 
SCADA Master Planning — MWH Americas, Inc. 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Date: 

( 7 Approved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to: 

Moved bv(l) 

REMARK; 

BOARII OK SUPERVISORS ACTION 

1 ^ C L P _ / ' k . J J I J L ^ Seconded by (I) f NJ> J / V - ^ ^ ' — • 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover, R. 
Kaechele, I). 
Nelson. T.. 
O'Bannon. P, 
Thornton. K. 

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2013 five proposals were received in response lo RFP#13-9477-9CS to provide 
professional engineering services for Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) Master Planning; and, 

WHEREAS, the SCADA Master Plan will provide a strategic, phased plan for the replacement of existing SCADA 
systems as well as connection of future Department of Public Utilities facilities: and, 

WHEREAS, based upon review of written proposals, the Selection Committee interviewed three firms: 

MWH Americas, Inc. 
Westin Engineering, Inc. 
Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. 

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee selected MWH Americas. Inc. to provide the services and negotiated a cost of 
$454,500. 

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Henrico County: 

1. A contract to complete SCADA Master Planning is hereby awarded to MWH Americas, Inc. in 
accordance with RFP #13-9477-9CS dated October 16, 2013. and the November 22, 2013 proposal of 
MWH Americas, Inc. for a cost of $454,500. 

2. The County Manager, or the Purchasing Director as his designee, is authorized to execute the contract in a 
form approved by the County Attomey and amendments within the funds available, not to exceed 15% of 
the original contract amount. 

Comment: The Director of Public Utilities and the Purchasing Director recommend approval of this Board paper, 
and the County Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head IIJS^< Qv Couniv Manage 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy lo: 

Certified: 
A Copy Tesic: 

Clerk. Board of Supers isors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. ( l ^ ' t H 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Contracts — Annual TrafTic and Roadway Engineering Services 

-or Clerk's Use Only: 

\>̂ ?Cpprovcd 

) Denied 

) Amended 

) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) f X i ' X v / ^ ^ g y V . 
(2) 

Seconded by (1) / \ j I L Q ^ ^ 
(2)_ 

VES NO OTIIER 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson. T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, K. 

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2013, the County received seven proposals in response to RFP No. 13-
9446-7JK to provide traffic and roadway engineering services on an as-needed basis; and, 

WHEREAS, based upon review and evaluation of the written proposals, the selection committee 
interviewed the following firms: 

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
A. Morion Thomas and Associates, Inc. 

WHEREAS, the selection committee selected AECOM Technical Services, Inc. ("AECOM") and 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. ("JMT') as the two lop-ranked firms and negotiated hourly rale 
schedules wiih each firm. 

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that: 

1, A contract to provide annual traffic and roadway engineering services is awarded to 
AECOM for a one-year term, with the option to renew for two additional one-year terms, 
all in accordance with RFP No. 13-9446-7JK and the proposal submiUed by AECOM. 
Compensation lo AECOM will be based on hourly rale schedules dated November 13, 
2013. 

2. A contract lo provide annual traffic and roadway engineering services is awarded lo JMT 
for a one-year term, with the option to renew for two additional one-year terms, all in 
accordance with RFP No. 13-9446-7JK and the proposal submitted by JMT. Compensation 
to JMT will be based on hourly rate schedules dated November 8, 2013. 

By Agency Head By County Managi 

Routing: 
Yellow lo: 

Copy lo: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Dale: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

M I N U T E . 
Agenda Item No. t l * 3 ' 1 " 
Page no. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Contracts — Annual Traffic and Roadway Engineering Services 

3. Fees paid to AECOM or JMT shall not exceed $300,000 for any single project or 
$1,500,000 per term. 

4. The County Manager is authorized to execute the contract in a form approved by the 
County Attomey. 

Comments: Funding lo support the work orders issued under these contracts is available within the 
Public Works budget. The Director of Public Works and the Purchasing Director 
recommend approval of this Board paper, and the County Manager concurs. 



HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ANNUAL TRAFFIC 
AND ROADWAY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DISTRICT: COUNTY-WIDE 
DATE: APRILS, 2014 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Page No. I of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Award of Annual Construction Contract — Asphalt-ln-Place Repaving 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Datê  

( ^^pproved 
( ) Denied 
( ) Amended 
( ) Deferred to: 

Moved by (I) 
(2)-

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

C^-^^€V-g-A Seconded by (I) / V p J u j ^ b ^ 

REMAP 

YES NO OTHER 

Glover. R. 
Kaechele, D. . 
Nelson, T. 
O'Bannon, P, 
Thornton, K. 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2014, the County solicited bids in IFB No.l4-9532-IVK for annual 
asphalt-in-place repaving services for various road projects throughout the County, as needed and 
requested by the County; and, 

WHEREAS, the County received four bids on January 28, 2014 in response to IFB No. 14-9532-
lVK;and, 

WHEREAS, for selection and evaluation purposes, the lowest responsive bid was determined by 
multiplying the each bidder's unit prices by the unit quantities specified in the bid documents, with the 
following results: 

Bidder Bid 

Lee Hy Paving Corporation 
Glen Allen, VA 

$2,040,080 

Colony Construction, Inc. 
Powhatan, VA 

$2,061,000 

Finley Asphalt & Sealing, Inc. 
Manassas, VA 

$2,633,610 

Branscome, Inc. 
Rockville, VA 

$2,870,000 

WHEREAS, based upon the unit prices, it was determined that Lee Hy Paving Corporation ("Lee 
Hy") is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid of $2,040,080, 

By Agency Head 

Routing: 
Yellow lo: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA ^ 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Agenda item No 'I "1 

MINUTE 

Agenda Title: Resolution — Award of Annual Construction Contract — Asphalt-In-Place Repaving 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that: 

1. A unit price contract to furnish all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for asphalt-in-
place repaving, as needed and requested by the County, is awarded to Lee Hy, the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder, for the period March I, 2014 to February 28, 2015, with an option for the 
County to renew for four additional one-year terms in accordance with IFB No, 14-9532-IVK, and the 
bid submitted by Lee Hy Paving Corporation, 

2. The County Manager is authorized lo execute the contract in a form approved by the County 
Attomey. 

3. The County Manager, or the Purchasing Director as his designee, is authorized to execute 
change orders within the scope of the project budget, not to exceed 15% of the original contract 
amount. 

Comments: Funding to support the contract is available within the project budget. The Director of 
Public Works and Purchasing Director recommend approval of this Board paper, and the County 
Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE Agenda Item No. 
Page No. I of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Signatory Authority - Amendments to Virginia Department of Transportation 
Agreements for Reimbursements for Various Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program Intersection 
Improvement Projects 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

lira -ffi?ou 
Date: 

{*7 Approved 

( ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 
Moved by (1) Seconded by(l) 

VES NO OTIIER 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele, D. '—' 

Nelson, T. 

O'BaaD0D,P. 

Thorntoai, F. 

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2011 and on May 29, 2012, the County entered into two separate agreements with the Virginia 
Department of Transportation ("VDOT'), both titled "Standard Project Administration Agreement Federal-aid Projects" (the 
"Agreements"); and, 

WHEREAS, under the Agreements, VDOT is required to reimburse the County for the cost of six intersection improvement 
projects; and, 

WHEREAS, on March 11,2014, the Board of Supervisors (the "Board") approved Agenda Item No. 86-14, which approved 
amendments to the Agreements, increasing the reimbursements available lo the County thereunder, and, 

WHEREAS, Agenda Item No. 86-14 contained incorrect amounts of the proposed new maximum allowable reimbursements 
for two of the projects, Parham/Three Chopl and ParhamAVoodman; and, 

WHEREAS, this resolution is necessary to correct those clerical errors so that the Agreements entered into between VDOT 
and the Counfy accurately reflect the reimbursements available to the County; and, 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and VDOT wish to amend the Agreements to increase the reimbursements 
available to the County as follows: 

By Agency Head 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Ccnified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. t [ T - t W 
Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Signatory Authority - Amendments to Virginia Department of Transportation 
Agreements for Reimbursements for Various Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program Intersection 
Improvement Projects 

Project Location County Project 
Number 

VDOT UPC 
Current Maximum 

Allowable 
Reimbursements 

Proposed New Maximum 
Allowable Reimbursements 

Parham / Three Chopt 
(Tuckahoe/Three Chopt) 

06712 
98561 $152,400 $783,151 

Labumum / Darbytown 
(Varina) 

06711 
98562 $312,550 $505,190 

Parham / Woodman 
(Brook land/Fa irfi eld) 

06708 
98563 $85,000 $160,340 

Parham / Shrader 
(Brookland) 

06709 98564 $429,148 $683,780 

Parham / Ackley 
(Brookland/Fairfield) 

06710 
98565 $142,610 $176,051 

Parham/Villa Park 
(Fairfield) 

06685 
100561 $358,000 $598,760 

Total $1,479,708 52,907,272 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that it approves the amendments to the 
Agreements and authorizes the County Manager to execute the amended Agreements to increase the reimbursements 
available to the County for the six intersection improvement projects, in a form approved by the County Attomey. 

COMMENTS: VDOT reimbursements will cover 100% of the project costs and will be provided from 
Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program Funds. The Director of Public Works 
recommends approval of this Board paper, and the County Manager concurs. 



HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS 

RESOLUTION - SIGNATORY AUTHORITY -
AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENTS WITH VDOT 
FOR HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS 

DISTRICT COUNTY-WIDE 
DATE: APRILS, 2014 


	040814regmin
	96-14
	ProLIBWK
	ProPUBTELWK
	97-14
	105-14
	106-14
	107-14
	108-14
	109-14
	110-14
	111-14
	112-14
	113-14
	114-14
	115-14
	116-14
	117-14

